

	9M-2009	9M-2008	Veränd.	Q3-2009	Q3-2008	Veränd.
Bruttoumsatzerlöse (TEUR)	56.100	56.551	-1%	16.540	20.683	-20%
Nettoumsatzerlöse (TEUR)	21.683	23.164	-6%	6.695	8.329	-20%
EBITA (TEUR)	3.033	3.806	-20%	902	1.298	-31%
EBITA-Marge	14%	16%	-2pp	13%	16%	-3pp
Finanzergebnis (TEUR)	943	737	28%	401	223	80%
Konzernergebnis (TEUR)	2.967	3.089	-4%	913	1.034	-12%
Gewinn/Aktie (EUR)	0,25	0,21	19%	0,08	0,07	14%